

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 09-cv-2929
)	
v.)	
)	
VOICE TOUCH, INC., a Florida)	
corporation, dba Voice Touch,)	
)	
NETWORK FOUNDATIONS, LLC, a)	
Delaware corporation,)	
)	
JAMES A. DUNNE,)	
)	
MAUREEN E. DUNNE, and)	
)	
DAMIAN KOHLFELD,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER WITH ASSET FREEZE AND THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. DEFENDANTS 3

III. DEFENDANTS’ ILLEGAL BUSINESS PRACTICES 5

 A. Defendants’ Illegal Robocalls 5

 1. Defendants create the deceptive recordings. 5

 2. Defendants illegally blast the deceptive recordings. 7

 B. Defendants’ Role in the Deceptive Sales Pitch 13

IV. ARGUMENT 17

 A. This Court has the Authority to Grant the Requested Relief. 17

 B. The FTC Meets the Applicable Standard for Injunctive Relief. 18

 C. The FTC Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 18

 1. Defendants are Violating the FTC Act and the TSR. 18

 2. Individual Defendants are Personally Liable. 20

 D. The Balance of Equities Tip Decidedly in the Commission’s Favor. 22

 E. A TRO Should Be Issued and Should Include an Asset Freeze,
 a Temporary Receivership, and Other Ancillary Relief. 23

V. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

FTC v. Am. Nat’l Cellular, Inc., 810 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987) 1

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir.),
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 954 (1989) 17, 21-22

FTC v. Datacom Mktg. Inc., 2006 WL 1472644, at *5 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2006) 23

FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc., 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) 18

FTC v. Febre, 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997) 17, 23

FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc., 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) 17, 23

FTC v. Sabal, 32 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 3

FTC v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) 18

FTC v. Think Achievement Corp., 144 F. Supp. 2d 992, 1010 (N.D. Ind. 2000) 18

FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 23

FTC v. World Media Brokers, 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005) 18, 21-23, 25

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020
 (7th Cir. 1988) 17, 18, 23

FTC v. World Wide Factors Ltd., 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) 23

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) 17

Renovation Intern. Corp. v. FTC, 844 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) 18

Statutes

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 2, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1) 18
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b) 18
15 U.S.C. § 6105(b) 18

Rules and Regulations

16 C.F.R. Part 310 2, 17
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(vii) 19
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(4) 19
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(7) 20
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii) 19
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iv) 20
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(B) 2, 19
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(4) 20
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(d) 2, 19
16 C.F.R. § 310.8 11, 20
73 Fed. Reg. 51,164 2
